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VAPORFI™ BOLT RDA USER MANUAL  

Thank your for purchasing the VaporFi Bolt Rebuildable Dripping Atomizer (RDA). In order to 
use your Bolt correctly, efficiently and safely, please follow the instructions in this manual. 

Rebuildables are for experts, not average or beginner vapers who don’t have a multimeter or 
extensive knowledge of how to use a meter, or when a meter must be used or how electronic 
devices work. These materials cannot be safely used by those who are inexperienced or who 
don’t have basic knowledge of electronics.                                                                                            



WHAT’S INCLUDED:

 » 1 22mm Bolt RDA  

 » 4 additional o-rings

 » 1 10’ 30 g Kanthal wire

 » 1 screw driver

 » 3 screws

 » 1 Drip tip
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BUILDING YOUR ATOMIZER 
FOLLOW THESE QUICK AND EASY STEPS TO BUILD YOUR BOLT RDA.

Begin by creating a coil with the provided Kanthal Wire. Here’s how:

1. Cut a piece of Kanthal wire 6” in length.

2. Using the provided screwdriver, hold the screwdriver handle and the Kanthal wire between 
your thumb and forefinger. 

3. Then, tightly wrap the wire around the metal part of the screwdriver and wrap it 10 times.

4. Once you have completed wrapping your wire, leave an extra inch of wire and cut off the 
rest.  

5. Straiten the leads to mount on the RDA.  

6. You should now have a coil. 

7. Repeat steps 1-6 to create your second coil. 



REBUILDING YOUR ATOMIZER
1. Take the bottom piece of your Bolt RDA (also known as the deck) and unscrew the 

post screws counterclockwise until all post holes are exposed. 

2. Insert your first coil lead into one of the two negative posts (located on the outer 
ends) of the atomizer deck. 

3. Tighten down the screw on the negative post with your screwdriver and insert the 
other lead into the positive post.  

4. Next, insert the lead of the second coil into the opposing negative post on the 
opposite side of the first coil. 

5. Tighten down the negative post screw. Insert the second lead into the positive post 
and tighten down the positive post.  

6. Clip off all excess wire from the negative and positive posts.

7. Screw your atomizer onto your device and pulse-fire the coils until evenly red from 
the inside out. 
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DRIPPING E-LIQUID  

1. Remove the drip tip (mouthpiece).

2. Drip 10 – 15 drops of liquid into the atomizer through the drip tip hole.

3. Replace drip tip and proceed to vape.

4. Once your get a slightly dry hit, repeat steps 1 - 3.

8. Add your wick by threading a piece of cotton through each coil. The piece of 
cotton should slide easily through the coil.



 GUARANTEE 

A 90-day warranty applies on manufacturing defects only. We cannot guarantee products 

that have been damaged through improper use or have been mistreated. Visit our website 

(www.VaporFi™.com) for more details.

DISCLAIMER 

VaporFi™ products are not smoking cessation products and have not been tested as such. 
The U.S. FDA has not approved these products for any use and they are not intended to 
diagnose, cure, mitigate, treat or prevent any disorder, disease, or physical or mental 
condition. VaporFi™ products contain nicotine, a chemical know to the State of California 
to cause birth defects or other reproductive harm. Nicotine is addictive and habit forming, 
and it is very toxic by inhalation, in contact with the skin, or if swallowed. Ingestion of the 
non-vaporized concentrated ingredients in the cartridges can be poisonous. 
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 Physical effects of nicotine may include increased heart rate and accelerated blood 
pressure. If the cartridge is swallowed, seek medical assistance immediately. VaporFi™ 
products are intended for the use by adults of legal smoking age (18 or older in California), 
and not by children, women who are pregnant or breast feeding, or persons with or at 
risk of heart disease, high blood pressure, diabetes or taking medicine for depression or 
asthma. VaporFi™ products may not be sold to minors. Identification of all persons under 

26 will be required before purchase. KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN.
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MANUAL DE USUARIO



MANUAL DE USUARIO DE RDA DE BOLT

Gracias por comprar el atomizador de goteo desmontable (“RDA”, por sus siglas en inglés 
“Rebuildable Dripping Atomizer”) VaporFi de Bolt. Para usar su Bolt de forma correcta, 
eficiente y segura, siga las instrucciones de este manual.

Los desmontables son para expertos, no para vapeadores medios ni principiantes sin 
multímetro ni conocimientos sobre cómo o cuándo usarlo ni sobre cómo funcionan los 
dispositivos eléctricos. Los inexpertos, o los que no posean conocimientos básicos de 
electrónica, no pueden usar estos materiales de forma segura.                                                                                             
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INCLUYE:

 » Bolt RDA de 22mm  

 » o-anillos adicionales

 » Cable Kanthal de 10’ 30 g

 » Destornillador

 » Tornillos

 » Boquilla



MONTE SU ATOMIZADOR 

SIGA ESTOS PASOS RÁPIDOS Y SENCILLOS PARA MONTAR SU RDA DE BOLT.

Empiece creando una bobina con el alambre Kanthal que se le ha facilitado. Le mostramos 

cómo hacerlo: 

1. Corte una pieza de alambre Kanthal de 15 cm de largo.

2. Utilizando el  destornillador que se le proporciona, sujete el mango del destornillador y el 

alambre Kanthal entre el pulgar y el índice. 

3. Luego enrolle el cable de forma ajustada alrededor de la parte metálica del 

destornillador, enrollándolo 10 veces.

4. Cuando haya acabado de enrollar el alambre, deje 2,5 cm de alambre y corte el resto.  

5. Enderece el alambre para montarlo en el RDA.  
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6. Ahora tiene una bobina. 

7. Repita los pasos del 1 al 6 para crear una segunda bobina. 



MONTAR EL ATOMIZADOR  

1. Coja la pieza inferior de su RDA de Bolt (conocida también como la cubierta) y 

desatornille los tornillos de los polos en el sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj hasta 

que todos los agujeros de los polos queden al descubierto. 

2. Inserte el alambre de su primera bobina en uno de los dos polos negativos (situados en 

los extremos exteriores) de la cubierta del atomizador. 

3. Apriete el tornillo en el polo negativo con su destornillador e inserte el otro alambre en 

el polo positivo.  

4. Luego, inserte el alambre de la segunda bobina en el polo negativo opuesto en la parte 

opuesta de la primera bobina. 

5. Apriete el tornillo del polo negativo. Inserte el segundo alambre en el polo positivo y 
apriete el tornillo del polo positivo.  

6. Recorte el exceso de alambre de los polos negativos y positivos.
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7. Atornille su atomizador a su dispositivo y caliente las bobinas hasta que estén rojas por 
igual de dentro a fuera. 

8. Añada su mecha hilando un trozo de algodón por las bobinas. El trozo de algodón tiene 

que deslizarse fácilmente por las bobinas.



VERTER EL E-LÍQUIDO 

1. Retire la punta de goteo (boquilla).

2. Vierta entre 10 a 15 gotas de líquido en el atomizador a través del orificio de la boquilla.

3. Vuelva a colocar la boquilla.

4. En cuanto una calada sea ligeramente seca, repite los pasos del 1 al 3.
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GARANTÍA 

La garantía de 90 días se aplica solo a los defectos de fabricación. No podemos otorgar garantía 

por los productos que se dañaron por el uso inadecuado o por maltrato. Visite nuestro sitio web                         

(www.VaporFi™.com) para obtener más detalles.



DESCARGO DE RESPONSABILIDAD 
Los productos de VaporFi™ no son productos para dejar de fumar y no han sido probados para tal fin. La Administración de 
Medicamentos y Alimentos (FDA) de los EE. UU. no ha aprobado estos productos para ningún uso y no están destinados a 
diagnosticar, curar, atenuar, tratar ni prevenir ningún trastorno, enfermedad o afección física o mental. Los productos de 
VaporFi™ contienen nicotina, una sustancia química que, según el conocimiento del Estado de California, produce defectos 
congénitos y otros daños reproductivos. La nicotina es adictiva y crea un hábito, y es muy tóxica al inhalarse, cuando entra 
en contacto con la piel o si se ingiere. La ingesta de los ingredientes concentrados no vaporizados en los cartuchos puede ser 
venenosa. 

Los efectos físicos de la nicotina pueden incluir un incremento en la frecuencia cardíaca y la aceleración de la presión 
sanguínea. Si se ingiere el cartucho, busque asistencia médica de inmediato. Los productos de VaporFi™ están destinados a 
ser usados por adultos con edad legal para fumar (mayores de 18 años en California) y no por niños, mujeres embarazadas o en 
período de lactancia, ni personas con riesgo de enfermedad cardíaca, hipertensión, diabetes o que consumen medicamentos 
para la depresión o para el asma. Los productos de VaporFi™ no se podrán vender a menores de edad. Se solicitará la 
identificación  de toda persona menor de 26 años antes de la compra. MANTENER FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS. 
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